Circulars” issued by the HKICPA, for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Proposed

Disposal.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based upon the unaudited consolidated

financial information of the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2024, which has been

derived from the Bank’s published interim results announcement for the period ended, after

taking into account pro forma adjustments as summarized in the accompanying notes that are,

factually supportable and directly attributable to the Proposed Disposal.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim results announcement of

the Bank for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Group
after the Proposed Disposal

(Expressed in RMB’000,
unless otherwise stated)

The Group
as at

June 30, 2024
Pro forma

adjustments

The Group
after the

Proposed
Disposal as at
June 30, 2024

Note 1 Note 2

Assets
Cash and balances with the central bank 76,082,193 17,672,000 93,754,193
Deposits with banks and other financial

institutions 19,604,097 – 19,604,097
Placements with banks and other financial

institutions 9,931,053 – 9,931,053
Derivative financial assets 2,711,736 – 2,711,736
– Financial assets purchased under resale

agreements 16,213,376 – 16,213,376
Loans and advances to customers 935,947,091 (18,100,331) 917,846,760
Financial investments:

– Financial investments measured at fair
value through profit or loss 183,325,271 – 183,325,271

– Financial investments measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income 127,911,816 – 127,911,816

Financial investments measured at
amortized cost 340,511,700 (1,405,928) 339,105,772

Property and equipment 3,432,311 – 3,432,311
Deferred tax assets 14,642,128 (1,856,532) 12,785,596
Right-of-use assets 3,762,625 – 3,762,625
Other assets 13,920,343 (215,792) 13,704,551

Total assets 1,747,995,740 (3,906,583) 1,744,089,157

Liabilities
Borrowings from the central bank 133,383,949 – 133,383,949
Deposits from banks and other financial

institutions 169,028,557 – 169,028,557
Placements from banks and other financial

institutions 35,065,124 – 35,065,124
Derivative financial liabilities 1,423,378 – 1,423,378

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

(Expressed in RMB’000,
unless otherwise stated)

The Group
as at

June 30, 2024
Pro forma

adjustments

The Group
after the

Proposed
Disposal as at
June 30, 2024

Note 1 Note 2

Financial assets sold under repurchase
agreements 54,133,162 – 54,133,162

Deposits from customers 952,834,686 – 952,834,686
Income tax payable 131,957 (2,369,045) (2,237,088)
Debt securities issued 267,162,889 – 267,162,889
Lease liabilities 3,860,855 – 3,860,855
Other liabilities 12,400,811 – 12,400,811

Total liabilities 1,629,425,368 (2,369,045) 1,627,056,323

Equity
Share capital 17,762,000 – 17,762,000
Other equity instruments 19,961,604 – 19,961,604
Capital reserve 10,732,077 – 10,732,077
Surplus reserve 7,828,688 – 7,828,688
General reserve 20,679,291 – 20,679,291
Other reserves (2,247,527) – (2,247,527)
Retained earnings 43,854,239 (1,537,538) 42,316,701

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the
Bank 118,570,372 (1,537,538) 117,032,834

Non-controlling interests – – –

Total equity 118,570,372 (1,537,538) 117,032,834

Total liabilities and equity 1,747,995,740 (3,906,583) 1,744,089,157

Note 1: The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at June 30, 2024 as set out in the Bank’s published interim results announcement for the
six months ended June 30, 2024.

Note 2: The adjustments represent the effect of the Proposed Disposal of the Transferred Assets to the
unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at June 30, 2024: Assuming
the Proposed Disposal had been completed on June 30, 2024 and only the Initial Minimum
Consideration of RMB17,672 million is received, (i) the carrying amount of loans and advances to
customers of RMB18,100 million; (ii) the carrying amount of financial investments measured at
amortized cost of RMB1,406 million; and (iii) the carrying amount of other assets comprising
interest receivable and judicial fees receivable totalling RMB216 million, and the relevant effect on
deferred tax assets and current income tax payable are derecognized, leading to a reduction of
RMB1,538 million on the retained earnings. The final Consideration for the Transferred Assets as a
whole is expected to be no less than the total Initial Minimum Consideration.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Group after
the Proposed Disposal

For the six months ended June 30, 2024

(Expressed in RMB’000,
unless otherwise stated) The Group Pro forma adjustments

The Group
after the

Proposed
Disposal

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 6

Interest income 28,157,865 194,771 – 28,352,636
Interest expense (20,077,707) – – (20,077,707)

Net interest income 8,080,158 194,771 – 8,274,929

Fee and commission

income 2,254,523 – – 2,254,523
Fee and commission

expense (558,603) – – (558,603)

Net fee and commission
income 1,695,920 – – 1,695,920

Net trading income 388,431 – – 388,431
Net gains on financial

investments 2,963,902 – – 2,963,902
Other operating income 16,530 – – 16,530

Operating income 13,144,941 194,771 – 13,339,712
Operating expenses (5,018,272) – – (5,018,272)
Impairment losses on assets (4,012,307) 125,731 (2,370,552) (6,257,128)

Profit before taxation 4,114,362 320,502 (2,370,552) 2,064,312
Income tax expense (417,253) (80,126) 592,638 95,259

Profit for the period 3,697,109 240,376 (1,777,914) 2,159,571

Profit for the period
attributable to:

Equity holders of the Bank 3,697,109 240,376 (1,777,914) 2,159,571
Non-controlling interests – – – –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

Note 1: The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income of the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2024 as set out in the Bank’s
published interim results announcement for the six months ended June 30, 2024.

Note 2: The adjustments represent the elimination of the financial results of the Transferred Assets from the
Group for the six months ended June 30, 2024 as if the Proposed Disposal had been completed on